
222

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Monday, 24th July, 2017
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Inglis
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Noon
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Parnell

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 

no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should
[...]
ity” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

5  ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
(Pages 5 - 10)

To consider the report of the Service Director: Legal & Governance detailing 
considerations and any further updates to the Members' Code of Conduct, attached.
 

6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 
(Pages 11 - 26)

To consider the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2016-17, attached.
 

7  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2016/17 
(Pages 27 - 160)

To consider the report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the findings of any major 
changes to the Financial Statements arising from the Annual Audit, attached.
 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 161 - 170)

To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an update on the 
progress made against the Audit Plan and highlighting any areas of concern, attached.

 



6

9  RISK MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN - STATUS REPORT 
(Pages 171 - 178)

To consider the report of the Chief Financial Officer providing a progress report in 
respect of the agreed actions to further develop and embed risk management as a key 
business process, attached.
 

10  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
(Pages 179 - 180)

To consider the report of the External Auditor, Ernst Young detailing the Audit Results, 
attached. 
 

11  EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
(Pages 181 - 188)

To consider the report of the External Auditor, Ernst Young seeking approval of the 
Letter of Representation, attached.
 

12  DIRECT PAYMENTS 
(Pages 189 - 194)

Report of the Service Director, Adults, Housing and Communities outlining the 
management response to the internal audit report on direct payments, attached.
 

13  PROCUREMENT (SUB £100K) UPDATE 
(Pages 195 - 204)

Report of Service Lead - Supplier Experience detailing the results of the 2016-17 audit 
of sub £100k procurement activities and remedial actions being taken.
 

Friday, 14 July 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 1 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Inglis, Jordan, Noon, O'Neill 
(minutes 2-7 and 9-12), Parnell and Keogh

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Keogh be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017/2018 
Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 24th April 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

3. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2016-17 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director; Legal and 
Governance detailing the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Acts Annual Review for 2016-17.  The Committee particularly 
noted the requirements of the new General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
legislation which would be implemented in May 2018 and the likely impact on the 
Council.

4. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2016/17 against the approved Prudential 
Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management.  

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Treasury Management activities for 2016/17 and the outturn on the 

Prudential Indicators be noted;
(ii) That the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management had led to 

reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the 
year be noted;

(iii) That authority to the Section 151 Officer to make any future changes which 
benefit the authority be continued and reported back at the next Treasury 
Management update; and 

(iv) That due to timing of the report changes may still be required following 
finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to the report would be highlighted in the final version presented to 
Full Council on 19th July 2017.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

5. DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016-17 

The Committee considered the report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the Draft 
Financial Statements for 2016/17.  In accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 the Financial Statements 2016/17 were signed by the Section 151 
Officer on 22nd May 2017 which was earlier than the statutory requirement to have 
statements signed by 30th June.  

The Committee noted that the Annual Audit carried out by the City Council’s Auditors 
Ernst Young commenced on 5th June 2017 and would be due to be completed by 14th 
July 2017.  Any major changes to the Financial Statements arising from the annual 
audit will be reported to the 24th July 2017 Governance Committee following completion 
of the audit.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Draft Financial Statements 2016/17 that have been signed by the 

Section 151 Officer be noted; and 
(ii) That the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2016/17 by the 

Governance Committee would take place on 24th July 2017 be noted.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Committee received and noted the report detailing the Annual Governance 
Statement which the Council was required to develop and publish in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations.  The report detailed the extent to which the 
Council had complied with its Code of Corporate Governance including monitoring and 
evaluation of the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year and on any 
planned changes in the forthcoming period.  

The Committee also noted in accordance with CIPFA Guidance, Governance 
Committee should be provided with early sight of a draft of the Annual Governance 
Statement noting that the final version will be signed as part of the Statement of 
Accounts.

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the draft 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in 

Appendix 1 of the report be noted; and 
(ii) That the status of the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan as 

detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be noted.

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FEE LETTER 2017-18 

The Committee received and noted the report confirming the audit work and associated 
fee proposed by external audit fee for 2017/18 financial year which was a fee set by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd and had been agreed with the Service Director; 
Finance and Commercialisation.  

Page 2



- 3 -

8. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual 
Report 2016/17 and providing an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of risk management, internal control and governance.

The Committee noted that the report had concluded that Southampton’s City Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control was “Adequate” however 
concern was expressed by the Committee in relation to “direct payments” and 
“procurement” therefore it was requested that specific agenda items relating to these 
areas came to the next meeting of the Committee.

Cllr Inglis referred to page 10 of the Annual Report and the total number of employees 
undertaking investigations and prosecutions of fraud and raised his concerns in relation 
to the figure quoted and the accuracy of it based on known information in other areas of 
the Council.     

RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Chief Internal Auditor Annual Report and Opinion 2016/17 be 

approved; and 
(ii) that the Committee considers specific items relating to “direct payments” and 

“procurement” at its next meeting.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the 
Appendix to the following item. 

Confidentiality was based on Category 7(A) of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The information contained therein was potentially exempt 
as it related to information about Council contracts and contractors which may be 
deemed to be confidential.  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate 
to disclose this information as the legal expectation of privacy outweighed the public 
interest in the exempt information.

10. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the Annual Report detailing an overview of the 
performance, governance and contractual matters and setting out how these contracts 
contributed to meeting the Priority Outcomes, added value to the Council’s operations 
and achieved value for money.

RESOLVED: that the Strategic Contract Annual Report as detailed in the confidential 
appendix to the report be noted.

Page 3



- 4 -

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the 
following item. 

Confidentiality was based on Categories 1, 2 and 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein was potentially 
exempt as it related to information relating to an individual, information likely to disclose 
the identity of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any person including the Authority. Having applied the public interest test it is not 
appropriate to disclose this information having regard to the nature of a confidential 
investigation.

12. HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the confidential report providing an update 
regarding a number of issues relating to Housing Services.

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF 

CONDUCT
DATE OF DECISION: 24TH JULY 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060
E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None 

BRIEF SUMMARY
At the time of the adoption of current code of conduct for members in 2012 the Council 
requested the Service Director: Legal and Governance to produce an annual report 
outlining the impact of the new code, a summary of the complaints received and any 
action taken.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Committee is asked to note this annual report for the year 
2016/17.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Unless there are any changes required to be made to either the Code or the 

procedures for investigation, this report is only for noting.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carri
[...]
                                      

Target for completion: March 2018

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 
governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements 
that were identified in our review of effectiveness, and will monitor their implementation and operation 
as part of our next annual review. 

Signed

............................................................ ............................................................
Dawn Baxendale Councillor Simon Letts
(Chief Executive) (Leader of the Council)
On behalf of Southampton City Council  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016-17
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JULY 2017 
REPORT OF: SECTION 151 OFFICER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 80 834153

E-mail: Susan.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80 834897
E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Financial Statement 
2016/17 were signed by the Section 151 (S151) Officer on 22 May 2017 which is 
earlier than the statutory requirement to have the statements signed by 30 June. A 
copy of the latest Financial Statements is available in the Members Room. 
The Annual Audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young, commenced on 5 June 
2017 and is due to be completed 14 July 2017. This report details the findings, to 
date, noted in the draft annual report of any major changes to the Financial 
Statements arising from the annual audit. Any further changes, identified on 
submission of the final audit report, which is expected prior to this meeting, will be 
presented at this meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) Notes the changes to the Financial Statements 2016/17 as a result 

of the annual audit as detailed in paragraphs 6 to 9 and appendix 1.
(ii) Approves the audited Financial Statements 2016/17.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be approved 

and signed by the person presiding at this meeting, subject to any residual 
changes required following the completion of the Audit, by 30 September 
2017.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 

accounting principles. No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared and signed by the 
person presiding at this meeting no later than 30th September 2017.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. Not applicable.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. The Financial Statements are a complex document and the layout and 
information provided are defined by statutory requirements. The key issues 
that should be drawn to the attention of Committee were presented at its 
meeting on 12 June 2017. A copy of this is available in the Members Room or 
by following the link below.

Governance Committee 12 June 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AMENDMENTS
5. The Financial Statements for 2016/17 have been completed earlier than 

required this year in recognition that for the financial year 2017/18 it will be a 
legal requirement to have the accounts certified by 31 May 2018. The draft 
annual report includes a number of adjustments, none of which change the 
overall bottom line position for the Council for 2016/17.

6. There were a number of minor numerical and typographical errors, some 
presentational, and additional disclosure adjustments to the Draft Financial 
Statements signed by the S151 Officer on 22 May 2017.

7. The latest Draft Financial Statements, along with full details of any changes 
made, are available in the Members Room. The Main adjustments to the 
statements:

 Senior Officers’ remuneration discl
[...]
-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80834897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on:

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan. 
 Results of audit activities and 
 Management's response to risk that in the CIA's judgement maybe 

unacceptable to the Authority 

All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter, strategy or 
annual audit opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times 
throughout the year.

Internal Audit Progress for the period 1st April 2017 to 10th July 2017 is covered in the 
attached Appendix 1. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 1st April 2017 to 10th July 2017.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 

Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
None

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 

None Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Property/Other
None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state 'a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards.

Other Legal Implications: 
None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
None

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April 2017 to 
[...]
o follow) will be discussed and agreed with the Mel Creighton, 

(Service Director - Finance & Commercialisation and s151 officer).

4. The external auditor will be in attendance at the Governance Committee
meeting to answer questions and to provide an update of any further findings 
identified in completing the audit.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None. Page 53

Agenda Item 10



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None.

KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Audit Results Report 2016/17 (to follow).
2.
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None.
2.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

Yes/No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None.
2.

Page 54



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JULY 2017
REPORT OF: EY LLP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Martin Young Tel: 02380 382220

E-mail: myoung1@uk.ey.com

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 02380 834897
E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Letter of Representation declared to the auditor that, in so far as the signatory is 
aware, all matters relevant to our responsibilities have been declared to the auditor 
and, where appropriate, presented in the
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: DIRECT PAYMENTS
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JULY 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, ADULTS, HOUSING AND 

COMMUNITIES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report outlines the actions being taken to address concerns raised in the internal 
audit review of direct payments, which gave an opinion of ‘no assurance’.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the actions being taken to address concerns raised in the 
internal audit report of direct payments, issued on 14 June 2017.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee requested an update following its consideration 

of the Annual Audit Report and Opinion 2016/17 on 12 June 2017.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. No other options have been considered and rejected.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Direct payments are given to adults with care and support needs to enable 
them to arrange and pay for their own care, rather than this being arranged 
on their behalf by the council. This leads to more choice and control for 
individuals, improved outcomes and can support independence. The amount 
of money paid depends on the needs identified following a social care 
assessment carried out under the Care Act 2014 and a financial means test.

4. The internal audit review of direct payments was carried out to assess the 
effectiveness of controls in place focusing on those designed to mitigate risk 
in achieving the following key objectives:

 There are comprehensive and up to date policies and procedures for 
staff to ensure that the direct payments process is completed correctly 
and responsibilities are clearly defined;

 The direct payments process is followed and records are held for 
each stage on t
[...]
w data analytics 
system (IDEA).

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 

16. Subject to approval at Full Council on 19 July 2017, an additional £350,000 
has been identified to establish a dedicated direct payments team, which will 
support delivery of the management action plan. This will be funded during 
2017/18 by a Government grant.

Property/Other
17. There are no property or other resource implications arising from this report.

Page 65



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

18. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.

19. The Care Act 2014 and associated regulations set out the legal basis for 
assessing and reviewing eligible social care needs and making direct 
payments.

Other Legal Implications: 
20. There are no other legal implications arising from this report.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
21. The overall opinion of the review based on the audit evidence obtained, is that 

no assurance can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk 
management, control and governance designed to support the achievement 
of management objectives. An opinion of ‘no assurance’ arises from a 
fundamental weakness identified in the framework of internal control or the 
framework is ineffective or absent with significant risks to the achievement of 
system objectives. The actions contained in the management report will, once 
implemented, mitigate the risk.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
22. Administering direct payments supports delivery of the Southampton City 

Council Strategy 2016-2020 and, in particular, the key outcome of supporting 
people in Southampton to live safe, healthy and independent lives. This also 
supports delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025 and the 
Southampton Better Care Plan.

KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

Yes/No

Page 66



Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at: Civic Centre, 
Southampton, SO14 7LY
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Final internal audit report – direct payments 
2016/17 (issued 12 June 2017)

2. Annual internal audit report and opinion 
2016/17 (May 2017)

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: Procurement – sub £100k spend
DATE OF DECISION: 24 July 2017
REPORT OF: Service Director, Digital and Business Operations

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353

E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Rob Harwood Tel: 023 8083 3436
E-mail: rob.harwood@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report updates the Governance Committee on the findings of an audit of below 
£100k procurement activities in 2016-17, associated issues and the remedial actions 
being taken.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Governance Committee notes the issues detailed in this paper.
(ii) The Governance Committee requests a further paper in January 

2018 to detail progress in resolving the issues outlined in this paper.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The issues outlined in this paper are long-standing, but are being addressed 

through a series of robust remedial actions.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
D
[...]
em to address.

End July 2017 In progress

2.1 Ensure that the conformance dashboard and 
aggregation data capture is effective.

End July 2017 Completed

2.2 Review how the Hays contract is being used and
its fitness for purpose.

End July 2017 In progress

4.1 Undertake a full review of the process associated
with setting up new suppliers in Agresso, how this could 
effectively be restricted and how the process ensures 
compliance with Contract Procedure Rules.

End Sept 2017 In progress

4.2 Create and implement an action plan based on the
outcome of the review described Management action 
4.1.

End Oct 2017 In progress

5.1 Revise Contract Procedure Rules to incorporate the 
items observed in action plan 6.

End April 2017 Completed

5.2 Arrange for the approval of revised CPRs by 
Council.

End May 2017 Completed

Page 77

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2016-17
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2016-17

	7 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2016/17

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Audit Progress Report Draft 2 20170706.docx

	9 Risk Management Development Plan - Status Report
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management Development Plan - Status Report

	10 External Audit - Audit Results Report
	11 External Audit Letter of Representation
	Appendix A - Letter of Representations

	12 Direct Payments
	13 Procurement (sub £100k) Update
	Appendix 1 - Audit Actions




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Keogh (Vice-Chair), Inglis, Noon 
and O'Neill

Apologies: Councillors Jordan and Parnell

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 12th June 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

14. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director: Legal and 
Governance detailing the Annual Report on the Members’ Code of Conduct for 2016/17 
and providing oversight of the new code, a summary of the complaints received and 
any action taken. 

15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the final 
draft of the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report which the Council was required to develop and publish in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations.  

The Committee particularly noted the additional wording that had been added to pages 
19, 23 and 24 of the first draft of the Annual Governance Statement which had been 
presented to the June meeting of the Committee and which was highlighted in bold.  

RESOLVED: that the final draft of the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

16. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the Financial 
Statements for 2016/17 which were required in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

The Committee noted that the External Auditors Ernst & Young had commenced an 
Annual Audit on 5th June which was completed on 14th July and the report detailed 
findings to date, noted in the draft annual audit of any major changes to the Financial 
Statements arising from the annual audit.  



- 6 -

The Committee noted that following the annual audit there were no material changes or 
effect on the Financial Statements and paragraphs 6 to 9 and appendix 1 of the report 
provided the revisions that had been made to the Statement of Accounts.  Particular 
reference was made to the entries regarding the HRA which were now dealt with by 
Corporate Finance opposed to service areas and the pension deficit.  In relation to the 
pension deficit the Committee requested that a detailed position statement be 
submitted to the next meeting for consideration.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the changes to the Financial Statements 2016/17 as a result of the 

annual audit as detailed in paragraphs 6 to 9 and appendix 1 of the report be 
noted; and 

(ii) That the audited Financial Statements 2016/17 be approved; and 
(iii) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee providing a 

detailed position statement on the Pension Fund. 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Auditor providing 
an internal audit progress report for the period 1st April – 10th July 2017 in accordance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

18. RISK MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN - STATUS REPORT 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation providing a progress report on the Risk Management Development 
Plan and a status report as detailed in appendix 1 of the report.  

19. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 

The Committee received and noted the report of External Auditors Ernst Young 
detailing the Audit Results as set out in appendix 1 of the report.  

The Committee particularly noted that within section 4 of the report an audit difference 
had been identified relating to capital and revenue recharges, however this would not 
be corrected and would be addressed in the Letter of Representation detailed in minute 
20 below.  In addition the Committee noted that there had been no objections from 
members of the public and no independence issues and in comparison to the previous 
year’s audit the authority “was in a good place”. 

20. EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor Ernst Young regarding the 
Letter of Representation which was required to declare to the auditor that in so far as 
the signatory was aware that all relevant matters had been declared to the auditor and 
where appropriate presented in the financial statements. 



- 7 -

The Committee noted the revised Letter of Representation circulated at the meeting 
which had an additional paragraph under A5 which related to the capital and revenue 
recharges identified in the external audit results and provided the reason for the 
difference identified not being corrected as it was immaterial to the financial statement 
taken as a whole.  The remainder of the Letter of Representation remained the same as 
that circulated with the papers for the meeting.

RESOLVED: that the revised Letter of Representation be approved.

 
21. DIRECT PAYMENTS 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director: Adults, Housing 
and Communities detailing actions that had been taken to address concerns raised in 
the internal audit review of direct payments which had given an opinion of “no 
assurance”.  

The Committee noted that a robust action plan was in place to respond to the internal 
audit opinion and that Full Council had at its meeting on 19th July 2017 approved an 
additional £350,000 to establish a dedicated direct payments team which would support 
delivery of the management action plan and would be funded during 2017/18 by a 
Government grant.

The Committee requested that a workshop be arranged for all Members of the Council 
to provide an oversight of the processes for Adult Social Care Direct Payments and the 
customer’s journey.     

22. PROCUREMENT (SUB £100K) UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director: Digital and Business 
Operations detailing Procurement sub £100k spend and the findings of an audit of 
below £100k procurement activities in 2016/17, associated issues and the remedial 
actions to be taken.

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the report be noted; and 
(ii) That a progress report be presented to the Committee in January 2018. 


